position was prepared as at 1 January 2017, the Group’s date of transition to IFRS. This note explains the principal
adjustments made by the Group in restating its Local GAAP financial statements, including the statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2017 and the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

IFRS 1 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements
under IFRS.

The Group has applied the following exemption:

 Cumulative currency translation differences for all foreign operations are deemed to be zero as at 1 January
2017. This exemption applied to translation differences arising on translation of the Romanian subsidiary
(functional currency is RON) into presentation currency (EUR) of the consolidated financial statements and
the translation differences arising on the the translation from the parent’s functional currency (USD) to
presentation currency (EUR).

32

All numbers in the tables are in thousand euros.

Notes Local GAAP Remeasurement IFRS

1- Jan 17 GAAP differences GAAP
differences

Errors in 1- Jan 17

  affecting retained

earnings
reclassification  previous

years

Fixed assets
Intangible fixed assets A,I, F 39 575 89 9 159 762 48 712

Tangible fixed assets B,I, F 50 730  -9 270 517 42 850

Financial assets  4 121   4 121

Current assets
Inventories  2 396   2 396

Receivables  K 3 424 -2   3 422
Cash and cash
equivalents  10 823   10 823

Total  111 069   112 324

Shareholders equity A,B,C,D,E,F,G, M 103 394 244 -162 972 1 279 -58 055

Long term liabilities A   162 972  162 972

Provision F 2 717 -157 -111  2 449

Current liabilities  4 958   4 958

Total  111 069   112 324

Notes Local GAAP Remeasurement IFRS

31-Dec-17 GAAP differences GAAP

differences
Errors in 31-Dec-17

affecting retained earnings reclassification  previous

years

Fixed assets
Intangible fixed assets A,I, F 39 937 2 896 8 378 1 021 52 232

Tangible fixed assets B,I, F 83 489  -8 118 625 75 996

Financial assets  6 548   -451 6 097

Current assets   0

Inventories  3 981   3 981

Receivables K 7 490 -6   7 484
Cash and cash
equivalents  9 309   9 309

Total  150 753   155 098

   0

Shareholders equity A,B,C,DE,F,G,K 129 325 2 995 -195 560 1 125 -62 115

Long term liabilities A   195 560 70 195 630

Provision F 3 379 -105 260  3 534

Current liabilities  18 050   18 050

Total  150 753   155 098

33

 Notes 31 December 2017 01 January 2017

Equity based on local GAAP   129 325  103 394
FTA differences

Preference shares A -195 560  -162 972

Geological and seismic expenditures B 1 830  -525

Goodwill depreciation C 1 066  614

Expected credit loss K -6 -2

Decommissioning provision related differences F 105  157

Errors from previous years

Depreciation differences in prod. assets D -382 138

Depreciation differences in other assets D 39 27

Capitalized wages E 1 989  1 114

DTA difference on errors G -521  -

Equity based on IFRS  -62 115  -58 055

34

Group reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes Local GAAP Remeasurement IFRS

2017 GAAP differences GAAP differences Errors in 2017

  affecting equity reclassification  previous years

Net revenue H 31 901  -1 380  30 521

Production costs D,J,H -31 045 2 809 1 380 219 -26 637

Gross operating result  857   3 885

General and administrative
expenses D,E -10 204 -4  887 -9 321

Operating result  -9 347   -5 436

Other income  130   130

Interest income and similar income  9 590   9 590
Interest expense and similar
expense A, F 0 -20 832   -20 832

Results before taxation  373   -16 548

Tax expense G, J 1 662   -1 272 390

Net result  2 035   -16 158

  Notes 2017

Profit for the year based on local GAAP 2 035

FTA differences

Preference shares  A -20 780

Geological and seismic expenditures  B 2 356

Goodwill depreciation  C 453

Expected credit losses  M -4

Revenue/Production cost reclass.  H 0

Errors from previous years

Difference in depreciation on producing
assets

D -520

Difference in depreciation on other assets  D 12

Capitalized wages  E 875

Decomm.liab. unwinding  F -52

Deferred tax asset not rec.  in 2016   G -533

Profit for the year based on IFRS   -16 158

35

Notes

Local GAAP Remeasurement IFRS

31-Dec-17 GAAP differences GAAP

differences
Errors in 31-Dec-17

EUR affecting retained

earnings
reclassificatio

n
 previous years

Net income (loss) for the period All 2 035 -17 975  -218 -16 158

Items not affecting cash
Amortization and depreciation, impairment B 18 514 -2 809  533 16 238

Deferred income taxes G -1 930   522 - 1 408

Changes in provision F 1 052  -1 000  52

Changes in ARO F -874  874  0

Current tax liability J 269   749 1 018

Unrealised FX  -11 728   -140 -11 868

Net interest expense A -52 20 780   20 728

Changes in non-cash working capital items
Prepaid expenses and other receivables K -4 756 4   -4 752

Inventories  -1 990   -1 990

Accrued revenues  6 314   6 314

Accrued expenses  8 007   -831 7 176

  0
Cash flow from operating activities  14 861 0 -126 615 15 350

Interest received  47   5 52

Income taxes paid  -68   -574 -642

Total operating activities  14 840 0 -126 46 14 760

Investing activities
Intangible Fixed Assets I, E -6 182  -29 870 -259 -36 311

Tangible Fixed Assets I, E -45768  29 996 215 -15 557

Changes in restriced cash  -686   -686

Loan issued  -486   -486

Total investing activities  -53 122 0 126 -44 -53 040

Financing activities
Issuance of share capital A 36 885 -34 765   2 120

Proceeds from loans and borrowings A  34 763   34 763

Total financing activities  36 885 -2 0 0 36 883

Increase (decrease) in cash  -1 397 -2 0 2 -1 397

FX effects  -117   -117

Cash, beginning of the period  10 823   10 823

Cash, end of the period  9 309   9 309

36

Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017 and total

comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017

First-time adoption differences

A. Under Dutch GAAP preference shares that bear contingent dividends depending on the profit for the year
may be classified as equity as an accounting policy choice. Under IFRS the classification of it issued

[…]

between the EUR, the USD and these local currencies during the year resulted in substantial foreign exchange
accounting results in the consolidated P&L of the Company but does not affect cash flows.

It is Company policy to fund expenditures with revenues received in the same currency where possible.

Approximately <1% of the Group’s sales are denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies,
whereas 30-50% of costs are denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies of the entities in the
Group.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rate, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax due to changes in the carrying value of monetary
assets and liabilities at reporting date. The impact on equity is the same as the impact on profit before tax.

   Effect on profit  Effect on profit

   before tax for the  before tax for the

   year ended  year ended

   31.dec.18  31.dec.17

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange rate
of EUR

Increase/(Decrease)

Increase/(Decrease)

   EUR million  EUR million
EUR/USD +10%   0,73  8,88
EUR/USD -10%   -0,74  -9,49
EUR/HUF +10%   -1,92  -1,17
EUR/HUF -10%   2,12  0,72

5.3.5.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial
liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Liquidity risk is managed by preparing cash flow forecasts and projections to ensure that the Group and the
company has sufficient liquid resources to meet obligation as they fall due. The Group's appetite to liquidity and
solvency risk is considered low.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities based on contractual
undiscounted payments: